

100 John West Way Aurora, Ontario L4G 6J1 (905) 727-3123 aurora.ca

Town of Aurora Mayoral Decision 2024-030

Decision Number: 2024-030

Date: November 28, 2024

Subject: 2025-2026 Mayor's Budget and Shorten the Veto Period

In accordance with Part VI.1 (Special Powers and Duties of Head of Council) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, (the "Act"), Subsection 284.16(4) power to veto a resolution passed under Subsection 284.16(3) of the Act;

The Mayor hereby directs the following;

- 1. That the Mayor's veto power under Subsection 284.16(4) of the Act not be used to veto any amendments to the proposed budget adopted by Council at the Special Council meeting on November 25, 2024.
- 2. That the 10-day period referred to in Subsection 7(6) of O. Reg. 530/22 (the "Regulation") to veto an amendment resolution passed by Town Council be shortened to the date of this Mayoral Decision.
- 3. That this Mayoral Decision provides written notice to each member of Town Council and to the Town Clerk under Subsection 7(7) of the Regulation to shorten the 10-day period.
- 4. That the budget is deemed adopted at the time of issuance of this Mayoral Decision in accordance with Subsection 7(9) of the Regulation.

Tom Mrakas, Mayor